NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

APRIL 17, 2023 - 9:00 AM

MAYES COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MAYES COUNTY COURTHOUSE 1ST FLOOR - COMMISSIONERS MEETING ROOM ONE COURT PLACE, PRYOR, OKLAHOMA 74361

TOPIC: For the Purposes of Closing Out a Community Development Block Grant for Economic Development Infrastructure Financing Project #18101 20 on behalf of the Mayes County's Trece's Economic Development Project

A second and final public hearing for the Mayes County's Trece's Economic Development Infrastructure Financing Project #18101 CDBG 20 will be held on April 17, 2023 at 9:00 A.M. at the Commissioners' Meeting Room, 1st Floor, Commissioners' Meeting Room, One Court Place., Pryor, OK. The purpose of this public hearing is to provide the citizens of the Mayes County an opportunity to receive information on the County's performance in implementing the Oklahoma Department of Commerce Community Development Block Grant Economic Development Infrastructure Financing (CDBG-EDIF) program and federal funding award of \$560,000.00 to assist Mayes County in providing infrastructure improvements in the extension of water distribution to accommodate the manufacturing and distribution facility of Trec'e's that provided for the creation of 16 jobs with 9 of those positions provided to low-to-moderate income families as tracked and reported. Of this grant award, only \$519,481.80 was expended due to costs savings during construction. The CDBG program was matched with funding provided by the Oklahoma Rural Economic Action Plan program funds expended in the amount of \$45,687.31 and Mayes County Rural Water District #5 Funds of \$22,394.70 for a local expenditure of \$68,082.01 for a total project cost of \$587,563.81. Non-federal or private funding in the amount of \$1,446,681.47 was provided for a total project cost of \$2,034,244.82 in combined efforts.

This public hearing is open to all citizens of Mayes County who are invited to attend and provide comments on the County's performance regarding the implementation of the above-named project. Written comments should be sent to County Clerk, One Court Place, Pryor, OK 74361 prior to the above date.

Date Posted: April _3rd_, 2023

Posted by: <u>S/BRITTANY TRUE-HOWARD CO CLERK</u> Name & Title

Posted at: Mayes County Courthouse, One Court Place, Pryor Mayes County Website Pryor City Hall, 12 North Rowe Street Mayes County RWD #5 Office, 5607 Highway 28 West

The Mayes County Board of Commissioners is committed to the provision of equal access to government for all its citizens. To this extent, any physically impaired and/or non-English speaking persons in need of reasonable accommodation to participate should contact the County Clerk at least twenty-four (24) hours in advance of the scheduled meeting so that appropriate arrangements can be made.